Notice: This decision may be formally revised before it is published in the District of Columbia Register. Parties should promptly notify this office of any errors so that they may be corrected before publishing the decision. This notice is not intended to provide an opportunity for a substantive challenge to the decision.

Government of the District of Columbia Public Employee Relations Board

In the Matter of:)
Local 36, International Association of Firefighters, AFL-CIO,)
Petitioner,)
V.)
District of Columbia Department of Fire and	ý
Emergency Medical Services,)
)
)
)
Respondent.)

PERB Case No. 13-N-04

Opinion No. 1461

Motion for Reconsideration; Motion for Decision on Motion for Reconsideration

<u>ORDER</u>

In view of the time sensitive posture of this case, the Board has decided to issue its Order on Petitioner's Motion for Reconsideration and Respondent's Emergency Motion for Decision on Petitioner's Motion for Reconsideration at this time. An opinion will follow. Considering the motions, pleadings, briefs, and the record as a whole,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The Emergency Motion for Decision on Petitioner's Motion for Reconsideration filed by Respondent District of Columbia Department of Fire and Emergency Medical Services is granted.
- 2. The Motion for Reconsideration filed by Petitioner Local 36, International Association of Firefighters is denied.
- 3. Pursuant to Board Rule 559.1, this Order is final upon issuance.

BY ORDER OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD Washington, D.C.

April 1, 2014

Order PERB Case No. 13-N-04 Page 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the attached Order in PERB Case No. 13-N -04 was transmitted via File & ServeXpress to the following parties on this the 17th day of April, 2014.

Devki K. Virk Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C. 805 Fifteenth St. NW, 10th Floor Washington, D.C. 20005

VIA FILE & SERVEXPRESS

Kevin M. Stokes D.C. Office of Labor Relations and Collective Bargaining 441 Fourth Street, N.W. Suite 820 North Washington, D.C. 20001

VIA FILE & SERVEXPRESS

Mr. Falden

David McFadden